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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 

its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement.

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 118)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
HELD ON 24 JUNE 2021

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Cosmos Machinery Enterprises 

Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce that at the annual general meeting (the 

“AGM”) of the Company held on 24 June 2021, a poll was conducted on all the proposed 

resolutions as set out in the notice of AGM dated 29 April 2021 (the “Notice”) pursuant to 

the requirements of the Listing Rules and all the resolutions were duly passed.

References are made to the circular of the Company dated 29 April 2021 (the “Circular”) 

and Notice. Terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Circular unless 

context requires otherwise.

RESULTS OF THE AGM

The Board is pleased to announce that at the AGM of the Company held on 24 June 2021, a 

poll was conducted on all the proposed resolutions as set out in the Notice pursuant to the 

requirements of the Listing Rules and all the resolutions were duly passed.
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The Company’s share registrar, Tricor Secretaries Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at 

the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking. The poll results are set out as follows:

Resolutions

Number of votes cast 

(percentage of total number of 

votes cast)
Total number 

of votes cast

For Against

1. To receive and adopt the audited 

financial s ta tements ,  the report 

of the directors and independent 

auditor’s report for the year ended 31 

December 2020.

653,945,889 

(99.97%)

210,000 

(0.03%)

654,155,889

2. (a) To re-elect Mr. Tang To as 

director.

653,841,889 

(99.95%)

314,000

(0.05%)

654,155,889

(b) To re-elect Mr. Kan Wai Wah as 

director.

653,841,889

(99.95%)

314,000

(0.05%)

654,155,889

(c) To re-elect Mr. Cheng Tak Yin 

as director

653,841,889

(99.95%)

314,000

(0.05%)

654,155,889

(d) To au thor i se  the  board o f 

d i r ec to r s  to  f ix  d i r ec to r s ’ 

remuneration.

653,945,889

(99.97%)

210,000

(0.03%)

654,155,889

3. To re-appoint Ting Ho Kwan & Chan 

as auditor of the Company and to 

authorise the board of directors to fix 

their remuneration.

653,945,889 

(99.97%)

210,000 

(0.03%)

654,155,889

4. To pass Resolution 4 of the Notice 

– to give a general mandate to the 

directors to allot, issue and deal with 

additional shares not exceeding 20% 

of the aggregate number of issued 

shares of the Company.

653,697,889 

(99.93%)

458,000 

(0.07%)

654,155,889
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Resolutions

Number of votes cast 

(percentage of total number of 

votes cast)
Total number 

of votes cast

For Against

5. A. To pass Resolution 5A of the 

Notice – to give a general 

mandate to the directors to buy 

back shares not exceeding 10% 

of the aggregate number of 

issued shares of the Company.

653,945,889

(99.97%)

210,000

(0.03%)

654,155,889

B. To pass Resolution 5B of the 

Notice – to add conditional 

upon the passing of ordinary 

r e s o l u t i o n  5 A  a b o v e ,  t h e 

n u m b e r  o f  i s s u e d  s h a r e s 

bought-back to the general 

mandate given to the directors 

to allot additional shares.

653,697,889

(99.93%)

458,000

(0.07%)

654,155,889

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions 1 to 5, all 

such resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued Shares of the Company entitling the 

Shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the AGM was 861,930,692 

Shares. There was no Share entitling the Shareholder to abstain from voting in favour of the 

resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules.
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There was no Share requiring the Shareholders to abstain from voting at the AGM under the 

Listing Rules. No Shareholder has indicated in the Circular that he/she intends to abstain from 

voting on or vote against any of the resolutions at the AGM.

By order of the Board

Cosmos Machinery Enterprises Limited

TANG To

Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight Directors, of which two are 

executive Directors, namely Mr. Tang To and Mr. Tang Yu, Freeman, two are non-executive 

Directors, namely Mr. Kan Wai Wah and Mr. Qu Jinping and four are independent non-

executive Directors, namely Ms. Yeung Shuk Fan, Mr. Cheng Tak Yin, Mr. Ho Wei Sem and 

Mr. Huang Zhi Wei.


